

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

CIVIL ACTION FILE NUMBER
1:09-md-2089-TCB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT AIRTRAN'S MOTION
FOR APPOINTMENT OF A NEUTRAL ECONOMIC EXPERT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. LEGAL STANDARD2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Parties Have Exhaustively and Fully Addressed the Issues.....5

 B. The Disputed Issues Raised by AirTran Can Be Resolved Without an
 Additional Expert8

 1. Base Fares Are Not Relevant to Class Certification, and Therefore
 Do Not Require a Court-Appointed Expert.....8

 2. Even if Base Fares Were Relevant, an Additional Expert Is
 Unnecessary Because the Existing Experts Have Calculated Alleged
 Fare Reductions11

 3. Alleged Offsetting Benefits from Unrelated Travel Are Not Relevant
 as a Matter of Law12

IV. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bass v. Perrin, 170 F.3d 1312, 1320 (11th Cir. 1999)4

Brenner v. Future Graphics, LLC, 258 F.R.D. 561 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....11

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp......2

In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig., 918 F. Supp. 283, 287 (D. Minn. 1996).....13

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig., 200 F.R.D. 297, 317 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....13

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig., 137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991)2

In re Nw. Airlines Corp., 208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002)2

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig., 220 F.R.D. 672, 699 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....12

Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc., 130 F.3d 999, 1005 (11th Cir. 1997)11

Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel Dubois IK Ltd., 326 F.3d 1333, 1348 (11th Cir. 2003).....3, 4

Ryan v. Aina, 222 F. App’x. 801, 805 (11th Cir. 2006)4

Young v. City of Augusta, Ga. ex. rel DeVaney, 59 F.3d 1160, 1170 (11th Cir. 1995).....4

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Ctr., *Manual for Complex Litigation* § 11.51 at p. 111 (4th ed. 2004)..... 3, 7, 14

J. Cecil & T. Willging, Fed. Judicial Ctr., *Court-Appointed Experts* 67 (1993)2, 3, 6

Thomas Crowley, *Help Me Mr. Wizard! Can We Really Have ‘Neutral’ Rule 706 Experts?*, 1998 Det. C.L. Mich. St. U. L. Rev. 9177

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 706. 2, 3, 4
